

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

REVENUE BASED FINANCE COALITION,

Plaintiff,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU; and ROHIT CHOPRA, in his
official capacity as Director of the Consumer
Financial Protection Bureau,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-24882-DSL

**BRIEF OF RESPONSIBLE BUSINESS LENDING COALITION, COMMUNITY
REINVESTMENT ALLIANCE OF FLORIDA, AND CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE
LENDING AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. SMALL BUSINESSES ARE INCREASINGLY TURNING TO MERCHANT CASH ADVANCES TO MEET URGENT FINANCING NEEDS.....	3
II. MERCHANT CASH ADVANCES MERIT PARTICULAR ATTENTION UNDER SECTION 1071 BECAUSE OF THEIR RISKS TO SMALL BUSINESSES.....	8
III. INFORMATION ON APPLICATIONS FOR MERCHANT CASH ADVANCES IS NECESSARY TO IDENTIFY FUNDING GAPS AND INFORM ENFORCEMENT OF FAIR LENDING LAWS.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AKF, Inc. v. W. Foot & Ankle Ctr.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 3d 66 (E.D.N.Y. 2022)	4, 7, 11
<i>In re GMI Grp., Inc.</i> , 606 B.R. 467 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2019).....	11
<i>In re Hill</i> , 589 B.R. 614 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2018).....	6
<i>In re Shoot The Moon, LLC</i> , 635 B.R. 797 (Bankr. D. Mont. 2021)	6
<i>Lateral Recovery LLC v. Funderz.net, LLC</i> , No. 22-CV-02170, 2024 WL 216533 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2024).....	11
STATUTES	
12 C.F.R. § 1002.....	2
15 U.S.C. §§ 1691–1691f	2
REGULATIONS	
<i>Small Business Lending Under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act (Regulation B)</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 35,150 (May 31, 2023)	2, 3, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aff. of Confession of J., <i>EBF Partners, LLC v. Hackenberg d/b/a Nu Wave Botanicals</i> , No. 802383/2017, (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Erie County Feb. 17, 2017), ECF No. 1	12, 13
Angus Loten, <i>The Lure of Cash Advances</i> , Wall Street Journal (Aug. 18, 2011), https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424053111903596904576514500766040470	4, 5
Ann Marie Wiersch & Lucas Misera, Fed. Rsrv. Banks of Atlanta et al., <i>Small Business Credit Survey: 2022 Report on Firms Owned by People of Color</i> (2022), https://www.fedsmallbusiness.org/-/media/project/smallbizcredittenant/fedsmallbusinesssite/fedsmallbusiness/files/2022/2022-sbcs-firms-owned-by-people-of-color.pdf?sc_lang=en	15, 16
Ann Marie Wiersch et al., Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Cleveland et al., <i>Clicking for Credit: Experiences of Online Lender Applicants From the Small Business Credit Survey</i> (Aug. 2022), https://www.fedsmallbusiness.org/-/media/project/smallbizcredittenant/fedsmallbusinesssite/fedsmallbusiness/files/2022/sbcs-report-online-lender-08162022.pdf?sc_lang=en	16

Barbara J. Lipman & Ann Marie Wiersch, Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys., *Uncertain Terms: What Small Business Borrowers Find When Browsing Online Lender Websites* (Dec. 2019), <https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/files/what-small-business-borrowers-find-when-browsing-online-lender-websites.pdf> 3, 5, 9, 10

Barbara J. Lipman & Ann Marie Wiersch, Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Cleveland, *Alternative Lending Through the Eyes of “Mom & Pop” Small Business Owners: Findings from Online Focus Groups* (Aug. 25, 2015), <https://www.clevelandfed.org/publications/cd-reports/2015/sr-20150825-alternative-lending-through-the-eyes-of-mom-and-pop-small-business-owners> 6, 7, 9

Becky Yerak, *An Easy Financing Source Pushes Some Small Business Into Bankruptcy*, Wall Street Journal (Feb. 19, 2024), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/an-easy-financing-source-pushes-some-small-businesses-into-bankruptcy-c2b2ad1b> 5, 14

Becky Yerak, *Small-Business Bankruptcies Surge Ahead of Potential Law Change*, Wall Street Journal (Mar. 12, 2024), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/small-business-bankruptcies-surge-ahead-of-potential-law-change-e0c81dbb> 16

Cnty. Advisory Council & Bd. of Governors, *Record of Meeting*, Fed. Rsrv. (Oct. 5, 2018), <https://www.federalreserve.gov/aboutthefed/files/cac-20181005.pdf> 8

Cornelius Johnson et al., Fed. Rsrv. Banks of Atlanta et al., *2024 Report on Employer Firms: Findings from the 2023 Small Business Credit Survey* (Mar. 2024), <https://www.fedsmallbusiness.org/-/media/project/clevelandfedtenant/fsbsite/reports/2024/2024-report-on-employer-firms.pdf> 6, 8, 16, 17

Darryl E. Getter et al., CRS Report R7788, *Section 1071: Small Business Lending Data Collection and Reporting*, Cong. Rsch. Serv. (Oct. 18, 2023), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R47788/2> 8

FED Small Business, *2024 Report on Employer Firms: Findings from the 2023 Small Business Credit Survey* (Mar. 7, 2024), <https://www.fedsmallbusiness.org/reports/survey/2024/2024-report-on-employer-firms> 17

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Merchant Cash Advance Providers Banned from Industry, Ordered to Redress Small Businesses* (Jan. 5, 2022), <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2022/01/merchant-cash-advance-providers-banned-industry-ordered-redress-small-businesses> 13

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Yellowstone Capital Refunds* (June 2022), <https://www.ftc.gov/enforcement/refunds/yellowstone-capital-refunds> 13

FTC Bureau of Consumer Prot., *“Strictly Business” Forum: Staff Perspective* (Feb. 2020), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/staff-perspective-paper-ftcs-strictly-business-forum/strictly_business_forum_staff_perspective.pdf 9

FundKite Revenue Purchase Agreement, *AKF, Inc. v. W. Foot & Ankle Ctr.*, 632 F. Supp. 3d 66 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021), ECF No. 46-5 3, 10, 11

Gretchen Morgenson, *FTC Official: Legal ‘Loan Sharks’ May Be Exploiting Coronavirus to Squeeze Small Businesses*, NBC News (Apr. 3, 2020), <https://www.nbcnews.com/business/economy/ftc-official-legal-loan-sharks-may-be-exploiting-coronavirus-squeeze-n1173346>..... 13

Jason M. Medley, *Legal Eagle Spotlight – Banks: Beware the Merchant Cash Advance*, The Show-Me Banker (Dec. 12, 2023), <https://the-show-me-banker.thenewslinkgroup.org/legal-eagle-spotlight-banks-beware-the-merchant-cash-advance/>..... 9

Jessica Battisto et al., Fed. Rsrv. Banks of Atlanta et al., *Small Business Credit Survey: 2019 Report on Employer Firms* (2019), <https://www.fedsmallbusiness.org/-/media/project/smallbizcredittenant/fedsmallbusinesssite/fedsmallbusiness/files/2019/sbcs-employer-firms-report.pdf> 5

Jessica Battisto et al., Fed. Rsrv. Banks of Atlanta et al., *Small Business Credit Survey: 2021 Report on Firms Owned by People of Color*, at 32 (2021), https://www.fedsmallbusiness.org/-/media/project/smallbizcredittenant/fedsmallbusinesssite/fedsmallbusiness/files/2021/sbcs-report-on-firms-owned-by-people-of-color.pdf?sc_lang=en..... 15

Kara J. Bruce, *The Murky Process of Characterizing Merchant Cash Advance Agreements*, Bankr. L. Letter (Thomson Reuters), Apr. 2022, <https://works.bepress.com/kara-bruce/15/download/> passim

Llama Loan, *Merchant Cash Advance: Revenue Based Financing* (Sept. 25, 2023), <https://web.archive.org/web/20230925151738/https://www.llamaloan.com/small-business-loans/merchant-cash-advance> 7

Llama Loan, *Merchant Cash Advance: Revenue Based Financing*, <https://www.llamaloan.com/small-business-loans/merchant-cash-advance> (last visited Apr. 24, 2024)..... 7

Matt Levine, *Cash Advance Looks a Lot Like a Loan*, Bloomberg (Mar. 11, 2024, 1:44 PM), <https://www.bloomberg.com/opinion/articles/2024-03-11/cash-advance-looks-a-lot-like-a-loan>..... 4, 11

Mels de Zeeuw, Fed. Rsrv. Bank of Atlanta, *Small Business Credit Survey: 2019 Report on Minority-Owned Firms* (2019), https://www.fedsmallbusiness.org/-/media/project/smallbizcredittenant/fedsmallbusinesssite/fedsmallbusiness/files/2019/2019-1211-ced-minority-owned-firms-report.pdf?sc_lang=en 6, 14, 15

Merchant Cash Advance APR Calculator: Find the True Cost of an MCA, Nerdwallet, <https://www.nerdwallet.com/article/small-business/merchant-cash-advance-mca-calculator> (last updated Feb. 28, 2024)..... 10

Paul Sweeney, *Gold Rush: Merchant Cash Advances Are Still Hot*, DeBanked (Aug. 18, 2019), <https://debanked.com/2019/08/gold-rush-merchant-cash-advances-are-still-hot/> 5

Redline Capital, *Revenue-Based Financing*, <https://redlinecapitalinc.com/revenue-based-financing/> (last visited Apr. 24, 2024) 7

Revenue Based Fin. Coal., *Members*, <https://rbfc.net/members/> (last visited Apr. 24, 2024)... 7, 9, 10, 12

Scott J. Bogucki, *MCA Transactions: True Sale or Disguised Loan?*, 41 Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 26 (Dec. 2022) 3, 12

Westwood Funding Purchase Agreement, *In re Heart Heating & Cooling LLC*, No. 23-bk-13019 (Bankr. D. Col. Jan. 8, 2024), ECF No. 227-3 3, 4, 9, 11

Zachary R. Mider & Zeke Faux, *Sign Here to Lose Everything Part 1: “I Hereby Confess to Judgement”*, Bloomberg (Nov. 20, 2018), <https://www.bloomberg.com/graphics/2018-confessions-of-judgment/?srnd=confessions-of-judgment> 12, 13

Zachary R. Mider & Zeke Faux, *Sign Here to Lose Everything Part 3: Rubber-Stamp Justice*, Bloomberg (Nov. 29, 2018), <https://www.bloomberg.com/graphics/2018-confessions-of-judgment-new-york-court-clerks/> 13
